55>y ) Stockton-on-Tees Health & Wellbeing
BOROUGH COUNCIL Board

www.stockton.gov.uk

Agenda
Date: Wednesday 27 September 2023 at 2.00 pm
Venue: Jim Cooke Conference Suite, Stockton Central Libary, Church Road, Stockton
on Tees, TS18 1TU
Cllr Robert Cook (Chair)
Cllr Lisa Evans (Vice-Chair)
Clir Diane Clarke OBE Clir Dan Fagan
Clir Kevin Faulks Clir Mrs Ann McCoy
Clir Steve Nelson Clir David Reynard
Clir Stephen Richardson ClIr Sylvia Walmsley
Carolyn Nice Elaine Redding
Sarah Bowman-Abouna Fiona Adamson
Jon Carling David Gallagher
Dominic Gardner Julie Gillon
Jonathan Slade Peter Smith
AGENDA
1 Evacuation Procedure (Pages 7 - 8)
2 Apologies for absence
3 Declarations of interest
4 Minutes

To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 26 July (Pages 9 - 12)

2023.

5 Alcohol Harm Reduction Steering Group Update (Pages 13 - 26)
(alcohol care team update to follow)

6 Domestic Abuse Steering Group Update (workforce (Pages 27 - 38)
development slides to follow)

7 Health and Wellbeing Partnerships' Update (Pages 39 - 42)

8 Members' Update

9 Forward Plan (Pages 43 - 46)

Page 1



>>>» ) Stockton-on-Tees Health &

BOROUGH COUNCIL .
www.stockton.gov.uk Wel I be IN g Board
Agenda

Members of the Public - Rights to Attend Meeting

With the exception of any item identified above as containing exempt or confidential information under the
Local Government Act 1972 Section 100A(4), members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting
and/or have access to the agenda papers.

Persons wishing to obtain any further information on this meeting, including the opportunities available for
any member of the public to speak at the meeting; or for details of access to the meeting for
disabled people, please

Contact: Michael Henderson on email Michael.henderson@stockton.gov.uk

Page 2



@ StOthon'On'TeeS KEY - Declarable interests are:-

BOROUGH COUNCIL e Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI's)

e Other Registerable Interests (ORI’s)
e Non Registerable Interests (NRI’s)


[...]
ty

c¢) any body
(i) exercising functions of a public nature
(i) directed to charitable purposes or

(iii) one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public opinion or policy (including any political
party or trade union) of which you are a member or in a position of general control or management

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Agenda ltem 1

Jim Cooke Conference Suite, Stockton Central Library
Evacuation Procedure & Housekeeping

If the fire or bomb alarm should sound please exit by the nearest emergency exit.
The Fire alarm is a continuous ring and the Bomb alarm is the same as the fire
alarm however it is an intermittent ring.

If the Fire Alarm rings exit through the nearest available emergency exit and form
up in Municipal Buildings Car Park.

The assembly point for everyone if the Bomb alarm is sounded is the car park at
the rear of Splash on Church Road.

The emergency exits are located via the doors between the 2 projector screens.
The key coded emergency exit door will automatically disengage when the alarm
sounds.

The Toilets are located on the Ground floor corridor of Municipal Buildings next to
the emergency exit. Both the ladies and gents toilets are located on the right
hand side.

Microphones

During the meeting, members of the Committee, and officers in attendance, will

have access to a microphone. Please use the microphones, when directed to
speak by the Chair, to ensure you are heard by the Committee.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Agenda Item 4

Health & Wellbeing Board

A meeting of Health & Wellbeing Board was held on Wednesday 26 July 2023.

Present: Clir Bob Cook (Chair), Clir Lisa Evans (Vice Chair), Clir Kevin Faulks, Clir Mrs Ann McCoy, Clir Steve
Nelson, ClIr David Reynard, Clir Stephen Richardson, Clir Sylvia Walmsley, Jon Carling, David Gallagher,
Dominic Gardner, Martin Gray, Carolyn Nice, Peter Smith

Officers: Tanja Braun, Grace Wali, Jane Edmends, Paul Wilson, Ant Phillips, Abbey Forster, Judy Trainer

Also in attendance: Clir Pauline Beall, Ailsa Rutter (Fresh and Balance)

Apologies: ClIr Dan Fagan, ClIr Tony Riordan, Fiona Adamson, Sarah Bowman-Abouna, Alex Sinclair, Ann

Workman

1 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.

2 Minutes of the Meetings held on 31 May 2023 and 28 June
RESOLVED that the minutes be confirmed as a correct record and signed by
the Chair.

3 Notes of the Meeting of the Tees Valley Integrated Care Partnership held
on 2 June 2023
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted.

4 Vaping Update — Presentation from FRESH

Ailsa Rutter, Director of Fresh and Balance, gave a presentation covering:

The harmful effects of smoking and second-hand smoke
Current smoking and vaping prevalence in England
Costs to Stockton

The Fresh comprehensive tobacco control programme since 2005
Smokers options to quit

Vaping to quit smoking research

Impact of vaping on health

Government commissioned evidence updates

Vaping prevalence and challenges

Regulations on vapes and gaps in regulation
Disposable vapes

Evidenced based tools and resources

Key issues highlighted and discussed:

¢ In the short and medium term, vaping posed a small fraction of the risks of
smoking but vaping was not risk free, particularly for people who had never
smoked

e There was significantly lower exposure to harmful substances from vaping

Page 9



compared to smoking. However, there was similar or higher exposure to
harmful substances compared with not using any nicotine products

e There was no significant increase of toxicant biomarkers after short term
second-hand exposure to vaping among people who did not smoke or vape

e The addition of flavours to vapes was important to encourage smokers onto
vapes, however, marketing of flavoured vapes to children was concerning

e Opinion was split on banning single use vapes. It had been suggested that
more investigation was needed into the unintended consequences of
banning single use vapes

e Research indicated a 50% growth in experimentation in vaping in 11 —
17-year-olds but only a small increase in current vaping from 6.9% to 7.6%

e |t was hugely challenging to reduce smoking prevalence in mental health
settings

e Concerns were expressed about marketing of vapes to children, the long
term impacts of vaping on health and the gaps that existed in current
regulation

RESOLVED that the presentation be noted.
5 Evaluation of Warm Spaces in Stockton-on-Tees 2022/23 and Next Steps

The Board received a report providing an update on the evaluation conducted
in June 2023 on the Warm Spaces in Stockton-on-Tees scheme. The initiative
had been launched in October 2022 and had grown to a current membership of
around 60 venues, with feedback evidencing that many of them had become
quickly established as key assets within their communities.

The report set out the key feedback from the consultation exercise carried out
with participating venues and the plans for the scheme’s development,
widening the scope of its offer into a second phase throughout the autumn and
winter into 2024.

The Board commended officers on the initiative and supported the proposed
action plan and priorities.

RESOLVED
1. That the report’s key findings from the feedback report be noted.

2. That the proposed action plan and associated priorities for ‘Phase II’ of the
scheme, with a 2023-2024 timeline, be endorsed.

3. That Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council’s Public Health contribution of
£30,000 per annum for this year (2023/24) and next year (2024/25) be
noted, to support the bespoke development of Community Spaces in
Stockton-on-Tees, building on what was achieved in the first phase of the
Warm Spaces scheme and working towards long-term sustainability.

4. That a further report be received to provide an update on progress in late
2023.

Page 10



Page 11

Healthy Streets Update
The Board received a presentation on the Healthy Streets pilot including:

Pilot areas
Traffic Surveys
Community Engagement
Next Steps
o Resident’s survey running to 31 July
o Aspen Garden’s resident focus group — August
o A series of creative engagement events over the summer holidays
facilitated by university researchers
o A design team to be appointed to work on design stage from
September — November 2023

RESOLVED that the update be noted.
Health Protection Collaborative — Terms of Reference

The Board received a report providing revisions to the Health Protection
Collaborative terms of reference following discussion by the Collaborative in
July 2023.

Discussion at the Collaborative had reflected that there was a strong
commitment to the group as a local systems overview and collaboration forum
to share information and offer mutual support and challenge. However, a
stronger commitment from some partners to attend more regularly would be
welcomed and it had been suggested that themed meetings around particular
issues would be helpful and would encourage attendance by key partners for
these discussions. It was also agreed the Collaborative would meet every two
months in future, rather than monthly.

RESOLVED that the proposed amendments to the Health Protection
Collaborative terms of reference be approved.

Joint Forward Plan

The Board received a presentation on the NHS Draft Joint Forward Plan — July
2023 which was a requirement of Integrated Care Boards and partner NHS
Trusts. The presentation covered:

National Guidance

North East and Cumbria Plan

NHS Plan aligned to Partnerships
Service, Enabler and Place Action Plans
How the Plans fit together

Timetable and Engaging Stakeholders

RESOLVED that the presentation be noted.



9 Members’ Updates

There were no Member Updates.

10 Health and Wellbeing Board — Forward Plan

The Board agreed that the Healthwatch Annual Report would be presented to
the October meeting.

RESOLVED that the forward plan be noted.

Page 12



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL Ag e n d a I te m 5

AGENDA ITEM

REPORT TO HEALTH AND
WELLBEING BOARD

27" September 2023

REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF
PUBLIC HEALTH

ALCOHOL HARM REDUCTION STEERING GROUP

Summary

The Health and Wellbeing Board established an Alcohol-related Harm Steering Group in
September 2019. The group developed a strategic framework supported by an annual
action plan. The group’s work resulted in system-wide strategic approaches which resulted
in expansion of treatment and recovery services, improvement in recovery pathways and a
strengthened approach to preventative activities. This is evidenced by provider updates to
the Board.

Recommendations
It is recommended that the Health and Wellbeing Board:

1. Note the update from North Tees & Hartlepool Foundation Trust’s Alcohol Care
Team

2. Note the update from Change Grow Live provider of community-based substance
misuse services.

Background

Since the establishment of the Alcohol-related Harm Steering Group there have been some
significant achievements including:

1. Action on alcohol licensing

Supporting schools with alcohol policies

Leading local comms and campaigns with partner organisations

Performing an alcohol healthcare needs assessment.

Establishing a Tees Valley inpatient alcohol detox service

Development of a hospital-based Alcohol Care Team

Delivering a community-based alcohol treatment and recovery service as part of the
integrated substance misuse service.

NoorwN

The Alcohol Care Team (ACT) in North Tees Hospital has been in place for a year. The
team provides onsite advice and treatment for patients admitted to hospital requiring
unscheduled alcohol detox and or advice. The team liaises with community-based services

Page 13



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

to ensure continuity of care on discharge from hospital. Further detail will be provided in a
presentation from the ACT.

Community-based substance misuse services for Stockton-on-Tees are provided by Change
Grow Live (CGL). The service provides support, advice, and treatment for people on their
recovery journey for drugs and/or alcohol. In Stockton-on-Tees, community-based alcohol
services include Healthy Habits, peer support, professional support, medication, and detox.
Further detail will be provided in a presentation from CGL.

The two services inter-relate to provide continuity of care and are complemented by the
inpatient detox service at North Tees Hospital, which provides planned admissions for
medically managed alcohol detox for residents of Tees Valley.

Next steps

The Health and Wellbeing Board will be kept updated on the next steps in the work around
alcohol.

Contact Officers:

Mandy MacKinnon (Strategic Health & Wellbeing Manager)
Mandy.mackinnon@stockton.gov.uk

Tanja Braun (Consultant in Public Health) Tanja.braun@stockton.gov.uk

Page 14


mailto:Mandy.mackinnon@stockton.gov.uk
mailto:Tanja.braun@stockton.gov.uk

Stockion Recovery Service - Alcohol



Stockton Recovery Services

 Delivered addiction services in
Stockton for 15+ years

 Delivered Alcohol treatment since
2017

 Alcohol Team based on Brunswick
NIGEN

« ] Team Leader, 4 Recovery
Coordinators

 Nurses and Non Medical Prescriber

» Every year we work with approx. 400
Alcohol and 150 Alcohol and Non
Opiate users.




Alcohol AUDIT

Completed by engagement team

AUDIT is a comprehensive 10 question alcohol
harm screening tool.

It was developed by the World Health
Organisation (WHO) and modified for use in
the UK and has been used in a variety of
health and social care settings.

Scoring:

e 0 to 7 indicates low risk

e 8 to 15 indicates increasing risk
e 16 to 19 indicates higher risk,

e 20 or more indicates possible dependence

Questions

How aften do you have a drink containing
alcohol ?

How many units of alcahal do yvou drink on a
typical day when you are drinking?

How often have you had & or more units if
female, or 8 or more if male, on a single
oocasion in the last year?

How often during the last year have you found

that yvou were not able to stop drinkin
[...]
 slightly better than national average.

Change Grow Live



Challenges

1. Alcoholis an ingrained part of our culture and is widely used
2. Alcohol dependency is misunderstood and stigmatised

3. Referrals are often received when the person has reached a point of
dependency rather than at lower levels.

4. Alcohol users are the most difficult group to engage in effective treatment

5. There are often challenges that make it unsafe to complete an alcohol
detox in the community

6. There is limited funding for inpatient detox

/. Hospitals are only able to complete a detox, for the duration of someone’s
stay for other health conditions

Change Grow Live



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL Ag e n d a I te m 6

AGENDA ITEM

REPORT TO HEALTH AND
WELLBEING BOARD
September 2023

REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF
PUBLIC HEALTH

DOMESTIC ABUSE STEERING GROUP UPDATE

Summary

There are clear examples of the Domestic Abuse Steering Group (DASG) delivering against
the Domestic Abuse Strategy 2022-28. This will be evidenced by presentations from
member organisations of the group.

Recommendations
It is recommended that the Health and Wellbeing Board:

1. Note the updates and achievements of the Domestic Abuse Steering Group.
2. Note the presentations:

a. Harbour: Workforce development

b. Harbour: GP Independent Domestic Violence Advocate

c. NTHFT: Hospital Independent Domestic Violence Advocate

Background

The DASG is accountable to the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) for implementing the
Domestic Abuse Strategy for Stockton-on-Tees (2022-28). The strategy was approved by
HWB in December 2022. Since then an action plan has been developed through a
workshop with partner organisations.

The DASG receives themed updates on the delivery of the action plan. Most recently, the
updates have been in relation to workforce development and NHS pathways to specialist
support.

Strategy implementation

The strategy has three visionary comp
[...]
on

*  Reducing time in inpatient beds / ED due to expediting discharge contacts
and support

* Improving Trust professionals response to domestic abuse.



[1p} g} __.uﬂ_ m E m Ly =

ement date: September 2021
Total number of referrals to end of Q1: 227

TRUST IDVA

IDVA Post commenc

-
23]
@
T_______
Q0
T
-
=
O
o
W
T
=
L
W
-
=]
<
=
=
W
"
=
O
-
L
&
W
T____
=
"
-
-
=

vvvv



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 38



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL Ag e n d a I te m 7

AGENDA ITEM

REPORT TO HEALTH AND
WELLBEING BOARD

27 SEPTEMBER 2023

REPORT OF
PARTNERSHIPS’ CHAIRS

HEALTH AND WELLBEING PARTNERSHIPS’ UPDATE

SUMMARY

This report describes the discussions being undertaken by the Adults Health and
Wellbeing Partnership and the Children and Young People’s Partnership. It
highlights the significant collaborative working and the important and invaluable links
that are made, between Partners, at each meeting. Board members may access
minutes of the meeting via the Council’s Democratic Services Unit.

This report covers meetings held in July 2023.

RECOMMENDATION
That the report be noted.

DETAIL

Adults Health and Wellbeing Partnership — 26 July 2023

Health Inequalities

The partnership was advised that take up of the NHS Health Check was almost at
pre pandemic levels. The health check was offered to 40 — 74-year-olds with no
chronic health conditions. The health checks had been mostly paused during the
pandemic but had resumed. In the first quarter of this year, 1,388 people had taken
advantage of the health check, which was effective in detecting a wide range of
health risk factors. All GP practices in Stockton were delivering the health checks
and an updated payment system had been introduced to encourage delivery in more
deprived areas. The NHS considered health checks an important tool for risk
prevention in primary care.

Discussion and key points:

e The health check focused on cardiovascular disease and not mental health
problems

e The healt
[...]
ed to continue the sessions
combining with warm spaces and promoting health checks

In June, Thornaby Pavilion had been the setting for a unique sporting occasion,
as residents from care homes tackled a number of different sporting events at the
Care Homes Legends event. The pilot event had been organised by Tees Active
and Stockton Council’s Transformation Team

Children and Young People’s Partnership — 12 July 2023

Children and Young People’s Plan 2023 — 27 Plan on a Page

Members considered a high-level summary of the Children and Young People Plan
for the period 2023-27.

The Plan on a Page set out the vision and ‘pillars’, which sets out shared priorities
for action:

Page 40



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

. Best start in life

. A Caring System

. Children at the hear of everything we do

. Families together

. Shared Intent: Alignment and Co-ordination

Feedback from partners was invited on the overarching strategy and based on
feedback received, more specific commitments would be incorporated into a draft to
be finalised by the end of July.

Members discussed how best to consult on the strategy recognising that there had
already been previous discussions and engagement on a number of elements of the
plan. It was agreed that engagement would be more meaningful if it focused on
specific actions flowing from the plan.

Draft Early Help Strategy 2023/25

Members considered the draft Early Help Strategy for 2023-25 following discussions
at previous partnership meetings. The Strategy was designed as a framework within
which partners could operate and identified a range of areas for improvement which
would be taken forward through more extensive engagement with partners.

It was also proposed that that Children and Young People’s Partnership become the
overarching governance framework for the strategy and that an early help
operational meeting should be established to drive forward implementation.

Discussion and key points:

e |t was highlighted that attendance was worsening across all year groups and that
there were links between exclusion and undiagnosed SEND and emotional
issues

e There were examples of best practice in the VCS; this strategy provided a
mechanism to bring the VCS together and share that best practice

e Members discussed how best to get help for the child when the family could be
the barrier to support. Children’s Services had been discussing adopting a
different approach which could provide a solution in some circumstances

Cared for Children, Care Experienced Young People and Corporate Parenting —
Refreshing Our Approach

The Partnership considered a report providing an update on the proposed refresh
approach around support children and young people in care and those leaving care.
It also updated on activities undertaken to refresh the strategy for cared for and care
experienced children and young people and incorporated the specific challenges
identified in the ILACS Inspection.

Page 41



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
There are no specific legal implications arising from this report.

RISK ASSESSMENT
The risks arising from the production of this report can be categorised as low.

CONSULTATION

The content of the report reflects discussion and consultation at Partnership
meetings.

Name of Contact Officer: Judy Trainer

Post Title: Democratic Services Manager
Telephone No: 01642 518158

Email address: judy.trainer@stockton.gov.uk

Page 42



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL Ag e n d a I te m 9

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - FORWARD PLAN

27 September 2023

e Alcohol Strategic Group Update (CGL and Trust, Mandy
MacKinnon)

e Domestic Abuse Steering Group Update (Mandy McKinnon)

e Health and Wellbeing Partnerships’ Update (Partnership
Chairs)

e Members’ Updates

e Forward Plan

25 October 2023

e Integrated Mental Health Strategy Group (Sarah Bowman
Abou
[...]
anuary, April, July and October)
(Sarah Bowman)

Pagﬁeé"ﬂ and Wellbeing Board- Forward Plan



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

e Health and Wellbeing Partnerships’ Update (Usually March and September)
(Partnership Chairs)

Pag@eé"tﬁ and Wellbeing Board- Forward Plan



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 46



	Agenda
	1 Evacuation Procedure
	4 Minutes
	5 Alcohol Harm Reduction Steering Group Update (alcohol care team update to follow)
	CGL Treatment Services Update

	6 Domestic Abuse Steering Group Update (workforce development slides to follow)
	GP IDVA presentation
	Slide 1
	Slide 2: BACKGROUND
	Slide 3: THE MODEL

	Hospital IDVA Presentation
	Default Section
	Slide 1: North Tees and Hartlepool Hospital IDVA 
	Slide 2
	Slide 3



	7 Health and Wellbeing Partnerships' Update
	9 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 
 
A meeting of Health & Wellbeing Board was held on Wednesday 27 September 2023. 
 
Present: 
 

Cllr Bob Cook (Chair), Cllr Lisa Evans (Vice Chair), Cllr Diane 
Clarke OBE, Cllr Dan Fagan, Cllr Kevin Faulks, Cllr Mrs Ann McCoy, 
Cllr Steve Nelson, Cllr David Reynard, Cllr Stephen Richardson, Cllr 
Sylvia Walmsley, Fiona Adamson, Jon Carling, Jo Heaney (sub for 
David Gallagher), Shaun Mayo (sub for Dominic Gardner) 
 

Officers: 
 

Jane Smith, Tanja Braun, Mandy Mackinnon, Emma Brady, Rob 
Papworth, Judy Trainer. 
 

Also in 
attendance: 
 

 Jenny Thompson (CGL), Esther Mireku, Hayley Tranter, Karen 
Kelsey (NTHFT), Danielle Chadwick (Harbour) 

Apologies: 
 

Carolyn Nice, Elaine Redding, Sarah Bowman Abouna, David 
Gallagher, Alex Sinclair, Dominic Gardner, Peter Smith 

 
HWB/24/23 Evacuation Procedure 

 
Evacuation Procedure was noted.  
 

HWB/25/23 Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

HWB/26/23 Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 
 

HWB/27/23 Alcohol Harm Reduction Steering Group Update (alcohol care team update to 
follow) 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board had established an Alcohol-related Harm Steering 
Group in September 2019.  The group had developed a strategic framework 
supported by an annual action plan.  The group’s work resulted in system-wide 
strategic approaches which gave rise to expansion of treatment and recovery 
services, improvement in recovery pathways and a strengthened approach to 
preventative activities.    
 
The Alcohol Care Team (ACT) in North Tees Hospital had been in place for a year.  
The team provided onsite advice and treatment for patients admitted to hospital 
requiring unscheduled alcohol detox and or advice.  The team liaised with community-
based services to ensure continuity of care on discharge from hospital.   
 
Community-based substance misuse services for Stockton-on-Tees were provided by 
Change Grow Live (CGL).  The service provided support, advice, and treatment for 
people on their recovery journey for drugs and/or alcohol.  
 
The Board received a presentation from the Alcohol Care Team which outlined the 
role of the Team and positive impact on patient health, a reduction in violent incidents, 



prevented admissions and re-admissions and a reduction in alcohol related deaths. 
The Board also received a presentation from Change Grow Live on the recovery 
services in Stockton including Healthy Habits, peer support, professional support, 
medication, and detox. 
 
Key issues highlighted and discussed: 
 
• There had been an increase in referrals to alcohol care teams locally and 
nationally and, if necessary, more sustainable resources might be required for the 
Alcohol Care Team. Engagement and preventative work had a role in easing service 
demands 
• Unlike smoking prevalence, alcohol dependency occurred across all socio-
economic groups, however, the impact of dependence was felt more deeply in 
deprived communities 
• The alcohol treatment pathway presented focused on adults. However, the 
provider is also providing alcohol/ substance misuse services for children and young 
people. Current work ongoing to further understand need and improve services. 
 
RESOLVED that the update and presentations be noted. 
 

HWB/28/23 Domestic Abuse Steering Group Update (workforce development slides to 
follow) 
 
The Domestic Abuse Strategy had been approved by the Board in December 2022 
and, since then, an action plan had been developed through a workshop with partner 
organisations. The Domestic Abuse Steering Group received themed updates on the 
delivery of the action plan.  Most recently, the updates had been in relation to 
workforce development and NHS pathways to specialist support. 
 
The Board received presentations on: 
 
• Harbour: Workforce development  
• Harbour: GP Independent Domestic Violence Advocate 
• NTHFT: Hospital Independent Domestic Violence Advocate 
 
The Board were encouraged to raise awareness of the training programme withing 
their organisations. Bespoke sessions could be offered and there was flexibility on the 
days/ times for delivering the sessions. Current training dates would be circulated to 
the Board. 
 
The Board acknowledged the positive impact of the GP and Trust IDVA. Case studies 
would be circulated to the Board. 
 
RESOLVED That the update and presentations be noted. 
 

HWB/29/23 Health and Wellbeing Partnerships' Update 
 
This Board received an update on the discussions being undertaken by the Adults 
Health and Wellbeing Partnership and the Children and Young People’s Partnership. It 
highlighted the significant collaborative working and the important and invaluable links 
that were made, between Partners, at each meeting.  This report covered meetings 
held in July 2023. 
 



It was clarified that GP practices sent out invitations to eligible patients for an NHS 
health check every five years, however, patients could also request an NHS health 
check themselves. 
 
RESOLVED that the update be noted. 
 

HWB/30/23 Members' Update 
 
There were no Member Updates. 
 

HWB/31/23 Forward Plan 
 
The following items would be added to the forward plan: 
 
• NHS Dentistry Provision – October 
• Mapping of VCS Health and Social Care Organisations - November 
 
RESOLVED that the forward plan be noted. 
 


